507924826 05/24/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7971955

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name          | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| KYU YEOL CHAE | 05/24/2023     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | MINDFORGE CO., LTD.                     |  |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | 402, 9, NONHYEON-RO 134-GIL, GANGNAM-GU |  |
| City:           | SEOUL                                   |  |
| State/Country:  | KOREA, REPUBLIC OF                      |  |
| Postal Code:    | 06052                                   |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type  | Number   |
|----------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 10097703 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** jay.peck@uonelaw.com

Correspondent Name: UNITED ONE LAW GROUP LLC

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 4648

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10185-4648

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 50946-501C01US  |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | JHONGWOO PECK   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Jhongwoo Peck/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 05/24/2023      |

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=P21567-US Assignment#page1.tif source=P21567-US Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 507924826 REEL: 063754 FRAME: 0855

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

#### WHEREAS,

**Kyu Yeol CHAE**, of Scoul, Republic of Korea, having his address at #126-1303, 83, Munjeong-ro, Songpa-gu, Scoul, Republic of Korea (hereinafter "**ASSIGNOR**") is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in U.S. Patent Application No. 15/137,758 filed on April 25, 2016, now U.S. Patent No. 10,097,703 issued on October 9, 2018 (hereinafter "the **PATENT**"),

#### WHEREAS,

MINDFORGE CO., LTD., a corporation of Republic of Korea, located at 402, 9, Nonhyeon-ro 134-gil, Gangnam-gu, Seoul, 06052, Republic of Korea (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the PATENT and the invention disclosed therein,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in any and all of the following:

- (i) the PATENT and the invention disclosed therein:
- (ii) all reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuation-in-parts, extensions, renewals, reexaminations and foreign counterparts thereof, and other patents, patent applications, certificate of invention other governmental grants resulting from the PATENT;
- (iii) all patents and patent applications which claim priority to or have common disclosure or common priority with the PATENT;
- (iv) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world (including the right to claim the priority date of the PATENT); and
- (v) the right to sue for and recover damages for any past, present or future infringement of the PATENT, and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (ii)-(iv).

In witness whereof, we hereunto set this Assignment to be executed, and agree to be legally bound thereby, as of the dates indicated below.

1

## **ASSIGNOR**

## Kyu Yeol CHAE

Signature: Lydras

Name: Kyu Yeol CHAE

Title: CEO

Date: May 24, 2023

## **ASSIGNEE**

# MINDFORGE CO., LTD.

Signature: My Yeol CHAE

Title: CEO

Date: May 24, 2023